[Apply for Grant Applications - California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery Funds]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to submit applications on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all grants offered by the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for which it is eligible.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Public Resources Code, Sections 48000 et seq., 14581, and 42023.1(g), the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has established various payment programs in furtherance of the State of California's (state) efforts to reduce, recycle and reuse solid waste generated in the state thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

WHEREAS, In furtherance of this authority, CalRecycle has established procedures governing the application, awarding and administration of grants; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of the Environment, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for any and all grants for which it is eligible; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or his/her designee, is authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the Department of the Environment, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this authorization is effective for five (5) years from the date of adoption by this Board of Supervisors.

Recommended:

Approved:

Mayor

Department Head



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

180941

Date Passed: October 16, 2018

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to submit applications on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all grants offered by the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for which it is eligible.

October 04, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 16, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180941

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/16/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor